

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL JUDGE:
PC ACT (CBI) - 04, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS,
NEW DELHI**

CBI No. 54/2025 (DLCT11-000659-2025)

RC0032025A0016 Dated 10.03.2025

CBI Vs. Satish Meena

PS CBI/ACB/ND

U/s 7 of P.C Act 1988

25.07.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
IO/Inspector Dharambir CBI/ACB/Delhi

As per the report of the Ahlmad, the documents are received and checked.

ORDER ON COGNIZANCE

1. The facts of the present case in brief are that the present **RC0032025A0016** under Section 7 of PC Act was registered against accused Satish Meena on the basis of the complaint dated 10.03.2025 lodged by Complainant Sachin Mehta. The complainant Sachin Mehta alleged that he had recently opened a take-away outlet with the name of M/s. Finger Lickerz Bombaywala at Jail Road, Hari Nagar, New Delhi. He further alleged that the accused Satish Meena who is working as HC, PS Hari Nagar, Delhi, had visited his outlet and demanded Rs.21,000/- for opening the said outlet and Rs.5,000/- as monthly. The demand was again raised on 08.03.2025. The verification on the said complaint was got done which

established the demand of bribe of Rs.11,000/- for opening and Rs.5,000/- per month as bribe to run his shop smoothly.

1.1 Accordingly, the trap was laid on 10.03.2025 wherein the accused Satish Meena, HC, Delhi Police, accepted the tainted bribe amount, but as the CBI team rushed towards the him, he fled away from the spot on his bike. The whole incident of accused accepting bribe and fleeing away from the spot was captured in CCTV cameras belonging to Gulati Enterprises. The said CCTV cameras have been seized which reflect that accused fled away from the spot on his bike despite best efforts of CBI team to apprehend him. His mobile phone dropped during the said fleeing which was then seized. The recovery of bribe amount could not be got effected. The recorded conversation in DVR revealed the acceptance of bribe.

1.3 Vide order dated 29.04.2025, the accused was admitted to regular bail. The specimen voice of the accused was also recorded.

1.4 After completion of the investigation, the chargesheet in the matter is filed against the accused herein.

2. Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI argued that there is sufficient material on record to summon the accused to face trial for the offences alleged in the chargesheet. The prosecution sanction too has been obtained from the Competent Authority.

3. **Heard and considered.**

4. The contents of the chargesheet are perused which at this stage, *prima facie* discloses sufficient material on record to take the cognizance for the offence punishable under Section 7 of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and Section 238 of BNS 2023. The Sanction for Prosecution (Part of D-18) has been accorded by Sukanat S. Ballabh (LW-23), Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police-I, West District, New Delhi. Accordingly, the cognizance of the offence as stated-herein-above is taken.

Accordingly, issue summons to accused Satish Meena for the next date of hearing.

Be listed for appearance/ consideration on **21.08.2025.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 25.07.2025