

CBI No. 54/2025
RC0032025A0016 Dated 10.03.2025
CBI Vs. Satish Meena
PS CBI/ACB/ND
U/s 7 of P.C Act 1988

15.12.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Satish Meena is on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh. Sachin Baisla, Advocate.

Two sealed yellow envelopes bearing no.
CFSL/DELHI/872/PHY/125/25 and CFSL/DELHI/1093/154/25
containing CDs are filed on behalf of CBI.

The said sealed envelopes are opened and found
containing four CDs copies each in two envelopes as mentioned
in CFSL Report dated 27.10.2025.

Copies of the said CDs (two in number) supplied to
accused and to Ld. SPP for CBI. The remaining copies are
retained on the court record.

The said both desealed yellow envelopes containing
CDs be resealed.

An application (IA No. 1/2025) is already moved by
the CBI seeking submission of Forensic Voice Examination
Report alongwith additional list of witness. It is pending
consideration.

Heard and considered.

The copy of the same is also supplied to the accused.

Same be taken on record. Accordingly, application
(IA No. 1/2025) stands disposed off.

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI that the CFSL report qua CCTV footage is still awaited.

In view of the submission, the matter is adjourned.

Be listed for arguments on charge on **21.01.2026**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 15.12.2025